
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
 
 
To: Members of the Cabinet 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 27 February 2018 at 2.00 pm 
 

Rooms 1&2 - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
 
 

 
Membership 

Councillors 
 

Ian Hudspeth Leader of the Council 

Mrs Judith Heathcoat Deputy Leader 

Lawrie Stratford Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 

Steve Harrod Cabinet Member for Children & Family Services 

Lorraine Lindsay-Gale Cabinet Member for Property & Cultural Services 

Yvonne Constance OBE Cabinet Member for Environment 

David Bartholomew Cabinet Member for Finance 

Hilary Hibbert-Biles Cabinet Member for Public Health & Education 

Mark Gray Cabinet Member for Local Communities 

 
The Agenda is attached.  Decisions taken at the meeting 

will become effective at the end of the working day on Wednesday 7 March 2018 
unless called in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 

Copies of this Notice, Agenda and supporting papers are circulated 
to all Members of the County Council. 

 
Date of next meeting: 20 March 2018 

 

 
Peter Clark  
Chief Executive February 2018 
  
Committee Officer: Sue Whitehead 

Tel: 07393 001213; E-Mail: sue.whitehead@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/


 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority
[...]
 list of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and further Guidance on this matter please see 
the Guide to the New Code of Conduct and Register of Interests at Members’ conduct guidelines. 
http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/ or contact 
Glenn Watson on 07776 997946 or glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 
document.  

 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 

http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/
mailto:glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

 - guidance note opposite 
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2018 (CA3 – to be 
circulated separately) and to receive information arising from them. 

ERRATUM 

The attached annex was omitted in error from the minutes of the meeting held on 23 
January 2018. The annex contains corrected information is respect of question 2. 

 

4. Questions from County Councillors  
 

 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two working 
days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the Cabinet’s 
delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one meeting is 
limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary question at the 
meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in total. As with 
questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the end of this item 
will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and will be 
the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such other councillor 
or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not be the subject of 
further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the despatch of the agenda, but 
before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of Addenda circulated at the 
meeting, together with any written response which is available at that time. 
 

5. Petitions and Public Address  
 

6. Corporate Plan - February 2018 (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 Cabinet Member: Deputy Leader of the Council 
Forward Plan Ref: 2018/023 
Contact: Ben Threadgold, Policy & Performance Service Manager Tel: 07867 467838 
 



- 2 - 
 

 

Report by Chief Executive (CA6). 
 
To consider next steps in developing and finalising the Corporate Plan, following 
comments from Council on 13th February 2018. 
 
Agree to receive a final version of the corporate plan once work on the 
performance outcomes and measures, and to engage fully with Councillors, has 
been completed. 
 

7. Staffing Report - Quarter 3 - 2017 (Pages 9 - 16) 
 

 Cabinet Member: Deputy Leader of the Council 
Forward Plan Ref: 2017/115 
Contact: Sarah Currell, HR Manager – Business Systems Tel 07867 467793 
 
Report by Director of Human Resources (CA7). 
 
 
The report gives an update on staffing numbers and related activity during the period 1 
October 2017 to 31 December 2017.  It gives details of the actual staffing numbers at 
31 December 2017 in terms of Full Time Equivalents.  These are shown by directorate 
in Appendix 1. In addition, the report provides information on the cost of posts being 
covered by agency staff and an Agency Trend analysis in Appendix 2.   
 
Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to note the report. 
 

8. Forward Plan and Future Business (Pages 17 - 18) 
 

 Cabinet Member: All 
Contact Officer: Sue Whitehead, Committee Services Manager Tel: 07393 001213 
 
The Cabinet Procedure Rules provide that the business of each meeting at the Cabinet 
is to include “updating of the Forward Plan and proposals for business to be conducted 
at the following meeting”.   Items from the Forward Plan for the immediately forthcoming 
meetings of the Cabinet appear in the Schedule at CA8.  This includes any updated 
information relating to the business for those meetings that has already been identified 
for inclusion in the next Forward Plan update. 
 
The Schedule is for noting, but Cabinet Members may also wish to take this opportunity 
to identify any further changes they would wish to be incorporated in the next Forward 
Plan update.  
 
The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to note the items currently identified for 
forthcoming meetings. 
 

 

 



ANNEX 

CABINET – 23 JANUARY 2018 
 

ITEM 4 – QUESTIONS FROM COUNTY COUNCILLORS 
 
Questions received from the following Member: 
 

1. Question to Councillor Constance from Councillor Kirsten Johnson 

“The Cities-4-People project, funded by the European Union, aims to identify local 
transport and mobility challenges and co-design sustainable solutions. Why were 
reports commissioned for Barton and Blackbird Leys, which already have regular 
public transport, and not arterial villages to Oxford such as Horspath and Forest Hill, 
which have no transport at all yet have keyworkers who need to get into Oxford for 
work? 
 
Could we please use the European funding for improving Oxford’s transport to 
provide public transport for areas just outside the city boundaries which currently 
have no daily transport?” 
 
Answer 
 

 We needed to choose a potential intervention area where it would be feasible 
to build on existing solutions, as we do not have the funding or time to cover 
the entire development of services/infrastructure etc. 

 There is no sub-contract funding available through the project.   
 

 Project only provides funding covering staff time and a small amount for 
materials, travel and subsistence, and needs to be delivered within a relatively 
tight timeline. 

  

 Part of the project’s research consideration is around wellbeing – the areas 
being considered within Oxford are those with the highest levels of social 
deprivation and people living on lower incomes 

 

 The project is also focussed on cities, rather than on towns/villages etc; as we 
considered locations within the boundaries of Oxford city, to fit in with the 
theme of the research project and other partners 

 

 This is a trial project, with the intention that it could be applied to other areas if it 
is successful.  The project aims to consider whether the ‘co-creation’ approach 
of engaging with the community to identify key challenges and solutions is one 
which is adds value to the process of consultation, and leads to a better uptake 
of the solution.  It is therefore replicable for other areas. 

 
Please note – potential intervention areas being considered are actually Barton and 
Rose Hill, though Blackbird Leys was also initially considered alongside Littlemore, 
and may be returned to if/when scaling up interventions, and no reports have been 
commissioned.  To date research has been undertaken within the project team and 
workshops engaging the communities have been delivered. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



ANNEX 

2. Question to Councillor Hibbert-Biles from Councillor John Howson 

 
“Could the Cabinet Member please identify those primary schools that have not had 
an Ofsted inspection since 2010 with the year they were last inspected and whether 
they are maintained schools or academies - if an academy, which MAT they 
currently are associated with of if they are a stand alone academy.” 
 
Answer 
Supplementary: Responding to information from Councillor Howson that the list was 
incomplete Councillor Hibbert-Biles undertook to circulate a complete list which is set 
out below. 
 
The following maintained schools were last inspected in 2010 or before: 
 
Longworth Primary School 
Inspection date: 2.12.10  
Grade: Outstanding 
Ofsted due: exempt (unless concerns identified eg outcomes) 
 
Kingham Primary School 
Inspection date: 22.9.10  
Grade: Outstandi
[...]
 
 
Access to Headington will provide critical improvements in infrastructure in a growth 
area for housing, employment and schools as well as catering for demand to key 
hospital sites in the area. We agree that the current pause is regrettable but given 
the importance of the objectives of the scheme, the project, which has gone through 
significant consultation already, will proceed.  Although as already announced, the 

Page 3



ANNEX 

exact nature of it what we be delivering will be determined by a funding decision on 
1st February by the Local Growth Board, which will indicate whether we proceed as 
planned or review the design to ensure affordability within budget. 
              
The Oxford Transport Strategy (OTS) proposes a series of projects that look to 
address citywide connectivity, the Botley Road project being one which is funded 
with others awaiting funding announcements. OTS is designed to consider the cross-
city nature as one project covering the whole city would be too large to fund. 
 

Page 4



Division(s): All 

 

CABINET - 27 FEBRUARY 2018 
 

CORPORATE PLAN 
 

Report by the Chief Executive 
 

Introduction 
 
1. The corporate plan sets out the County Council’s overarching strategy for the 

period 2018-2021. It states our updated vision for ‘thriving communities’ in 
Oxfordshire and describes the council’s main priorities and the specific 
actions that will be taken in the period to March 2019. 

 
2. A draft of the corporate plan was considered by County Council on 13th 

February 2018, and a motion agreed that the plan should be reconsidered by 
Cabinet prior to Council agreeing the plan in March. 
 

3. This paper considers the comments raised at County Council, and next steps 
in finalising the corporate plan. 
 
Background  
 

4. In October 2017 the Council published a short, public-facing document (the 
'prospectus') which summarises the council's vision and priorities; this 
document has been widely distributed and has been po
[...]
es, rather than unfinished drafts.   
 

12. It is therefore proposed that more time is taken to complete the work on the 
corporate plan, including the performance outcomes and measures, and to 
engage fully with Councillors. Once this work has been completed, the final 
corporate plan will then be brought back to the earliest possible meeting of 
Cabinet and Council for agreement.  

 

Financial and Staff Implications 
 
13. There are no direct financial or staffing impacts that have been identified as 

part of this Plan, the actions to deliver the Plan have been identified to be in 
line with the staffing and budget available. This is specifically being identified 
through the service and resource planning process.  

 

Equalities Implications 
 
14. The Plan seeks to ensure all residents are given equal opportunity and looks 

to address inequalities where they exist. Where any of the actions involve 
changes to service or service delivery, they are considered as part of the 
specific proposals (e.g. through Service and Community Impact 
Assessments).  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
15. Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to: 
 

Agree to receive a final version of the corporate plan once work on the 
performance outcomes and measures, and to engage fully with 
Councillors, has been completed. 
 

PETER CLARK 
Chief Executive 
 

Page 6



Contact Officer: Ben Threadgold, Policy & Performance Service Manager   
 
February 2018 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET – 27 FEBRUARY 2018 
 

STAFFING REPORT – Quarter 3 2017/18 
 

Report by Director of Human Resources 
 

Introduction 
 

1. This report provides an update on staffing numbers and related activity 
for the period 1 October 2017 to 31 December 2017. Progress will be 
tracked throughout the year on the movement of staffing numbers from 
those reported at 31 March 2017 as we continue to deliver our required 
budget savings. We also continue to track staffing levels since 1 April 
2010 to reflect the
[...]
Division(s): N/A 

 
CABINET – 27 FEBRUARY 2018 

 

FORWARD PLAN AND FUTURE BUSINESS 
 

Items identified from the Forward Plan for Forthcoming Decision 
 

Topic/Decision Portfolio/Ref 
 

Cabinet, 20 March 2018 
 
 Business Management & Monitoring report for 

Quarter 3 - 2017/18 - March 2018 
To note and seek agreement of the report. 
 

Cabinet, Deputy 
Leader 
2017/136 

 Proposals for the Creation of a Major Road Network - 
Consultation 

To seek approval of the Consultation response. 
 

Cabinet, 
Environment 
2018/016 

 2017/18 Financial Monitoring & Business Strategy 
Delivery Report - January 2018 

Financial report on revenue and capital spending against budget 
allocations, including virements between budget heads and any 
necessary capital programme approvals. 
 

Cabinet, Finance 
2017/137 

 Transition Fund for Community Initiatives for Open 
Access Children's Services - Round 6 

To seek a decision on grant funding. 
 

Cabinet, Local 
Communities 
2017/150 

 Oxfordshire Museum Service 
To seek approval of the future provision of County Council 
Museum Service in Oxfordshire. 
 

Cabinet, Property 
& Cultural Services 
2017/145 

 
 

Deputy Leader of the Council, 20 March 2018 
 
 Community Risk Management Plan (CRMP) Action 

Plan 2018-19 
To approve the final CRMP Action Plan 2018-19 following 
consultation. 
 

Deputy Leader of 
the Council, 
2017/138 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



CA 
 
 

Cabinet Member for Environment, 8 March 2018 
 
 Proposed Extension of 30mph Speed Limit, Traffic 

Calming Measures, Prohibition of Motor Vehicles and 
Zebra Crossings - Denchworth Road, Cane Lane and 
Newlands Drive, Grove 

To seek approval of the proposals. 
 

Cabinet Member 
for Environment, 
2017/155 

 Iffley Fields, Oxford - Proposed Controlled Parking 
Zone 

To seek approval of the proposals. 
 

Cabinet Member 
for Environment, 
2017/126 

 
 

Cabinet Member for Public Health & Education, 7 March 2018 
 
 Special Provision Capital Fund - Oxfordshire's 

Proposal 
To seek approval for the proposed allocation of funding from the 
Special Provision Capital Fund. 
 

Cabinet Member 
for Public Health & 
Education, 
2018/017 

 

Page 18


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Corporate Plan - February 2018
	7 Staffing Report - Quarter 3 - 2017
	CA_FEB2718R04  Annex 1
	CA_FEB2718R05 Annex 2

	8 Forward Plan and Future Business



Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 27 February 2018 commencing at 2.00 
pm and finishing at 2.14 pm 

 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Ian Hudspeth – in the Chair 
 Councillor Mrs Judith Heathcoat 

Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Lorraine Lindsay-Gale 
Councillor Yvonne Constance OBE 
Councillor David Bartholomew 
Councillor Hilary Hibbert-Biles 
Councillor Mark Gray 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 

 
 

  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting 
 
Part of Meeting 
Item 
6 

Peter Clark (Chief Executive); Sue Whitehead 
(Resources Directorate) 
 
Name 
Ben Threadgold, Policy and Performance Service 
Manager 
 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of addenda 
tabled at the meeting, and decided as set out below.  Except insofar as otherwise 
specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the agenda, reports and 
schedule, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

18/18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
(Agenda Item. 1) 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Steve Harrod. 
 

19/18 MINUTES  
(Agenda Item. 3) 

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2018 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 

ERRATUM 

Cabinet agreed an annex containing the questions from Councillors and 
responses from Cabinet Members which was omitted in error from the 



CA - page 2 
 

minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2018 and is now attached to the 
relevant minutes. The annex contains corrected information is respect of 
question 2. 

 

20/18 QUESTIONS FROM COUNTY COUNCILLORS  
(Agenda Item. 4) 

 

Councillor Cherry had given notice of the following two questions to 
Councillor Constance: 

 

1. Has there been any progress in recruiting more road gangs to repair 
potholes by Council highways contractors Skanska   

 
Councillor Constance replied: 
 
Skanska have allocated additional gangs to respond to the increase in 
reported pothole numbers, this equates to one gang in the North and 
similarly in the south. In addition to this where resources permit weekend 
working is being undertaken 
  
2. After a Banbury Guardian article on Thursday 15th February 2018, 

can I be assured that the FixMyStreet depth and width for fixing potholes 
has not been changed this includes highways officers inspecting potholes 
that have been reported by FixMyStreet or directly by local councillors.   

 
Councillor Constance replied: 
 
Official intervention levels for footway and carriageway defects have not 
changed, however, a small element of discretion has been introduced for the 
inspectors to reduce the ‘pothole next to a pothole not being fixed’ type of 
enquiry  
 
Councillor Howson had given notice of the following question to Councillor 
Hibbert-Biles 
 
Following this comment from Ofsted in a recent report on a visit to a 
maintained primary school in London: 
 
‘The local authority has provided some support to the school in managing 
the manipulative and sometimes abusive correspondence and comments 
made by email and across social media. However, considering the position 
the school found itself in, and the fact that some correspondence appears to 
have been coordinated, the local authority’s approach has been perfunctory 
at best, stopping short of supporting the school in its policy position. Instead, 
the local authority has positioned itself as a moderator to manage 
relationships between the school, councillors and community groups. The 
expected level of emotional care and public support for school staff from the 
local authority has been too limited and, as a result, ineffective.’ 
 



CA - page 3 
 

What mechanisms does this local authority have available to deal with any 
contentious issues affecting a maintained school in Oxfordshire? 
 
Councillor Hibbert-Biles replied: 
 

“Through ‘Workforce Steering Group and the ‘Oxfordshire County Council 
and Teachers Joint Committee’ a new social media policy is in the process of 
being agreed. This will apply to all maintained schools and will be available 
to academies to adopt or adapt as they see fit. The policy will include clear 
guidance about how school staff should deal with cases of ‘cyber bullying’ 
including the importance of retaining evidence. Where schools buy into the 
Council’s legal services they can access support where there may have been 
a potentially criminal act or, if short of this, perpetrators could be written to 
requiring them to desist. In principle this would be the same approach as 
adopted in the case of a vexatious parent or member of the public who could 
be barred from a school site. Ultimately the Council could take legal action 
on behalf of its employees, including head teachers.” 
 

Supplementary: Councillor Howson queried how far the Cabinet Member 
believed that it was the duty of local authorities to provide emotional care and 
public support for school staff when a school faces unexpected challenges 
beyond its expertise to deal with under the present arrangements for the 
governance of schooling. Councillor Hibbert-Biles indicated that there was a 
responsibility to help and they did help. 
 

Councillor John Sanders had given notice of the following question to 
Councillor Constance: 
 
"I am aware that the implementation of Controlled Parking Zones (CPZs) in 
Oxford is a matter of controversy and that the issue is being actively 
considered by this Council and Oxford City Council.  However, County 
Councillors in the City are frequently being pursued by residents wishing to 
know what the Council is doing to ameliorate the problem of on-street 
parking in Oxford and when this will be addressed.   Will the Cabinet 
Member provide a timetable for CPZ implementation and when would this be 
published?"   
  
Councillor Constance replied: 
    
I am aware of the concerns about on-street parking in residential areas in the 
city.  A number of new controlled parking zones are already in the pipeline, 
and updates on the progress of these has been provided through the Oxford 
locality briefing papers, which all Oxford locality members will have received. 
                                                                  
However there are also a number of zones across the city which are not 
currently being progressed, but where we know there is concern about on-
street parking.  Officers have prepared a draft programme setting out how 
and when all the remaining zones in the city could be progressed, but some 
discussion with local city and county members (including some prioritisation) 
will be required before anything is published.  I have asked officers to ensure 



CA - page 4 
 

these discussions happen as quickly as possible.  Funding will need to be 
identified for any zones which are not already funded. 
 
Supplementary: In response to a question about the need for a timetable 
covering funded schemes, those where funding was still to be found and 
plans for the wider area, Councillor Constance agreed that such a timetable 
is the ideal and that they were working towards that but that it needed to take 
into account that partial Zones created problems as the parking issues 
moved to adjacent areas. As soon as more information was available she 
would share it with Councillor Sanders. Councillor Hudspeth added that the 
County would be having discussion with the City Council about a contribution 
to the funding of such schemes. 
 

21/18 CORPORATE PLAN - FEBRUARY 2018  
(Agenda Item. 6) 

 
Cabinet considered a report setting out next steps in developing and 
finalising the Corporate Plan, following comments from Council on 13th 
February 2018. 
 
Councillor Liz Brighouse, Opposition Leader, spoke at the invitation of the 
Leader of the Council. Councillor Brighouse welcomed the recommendations 
as eminently sensible as the production of the Prospectus allowed time to 
get the Corporate Plan right and she thanked Cabinet for listening to the 
comments of Scrutiny and Council. 
 
Councillor Heathcoat, Deputy Leader of the Council, in moving the 
recommendations commented that the Prospectus had been well received. 
Cabinet had taken on board comments on the Corporate Plan from full 
Council, Performance Scrutiny Committee and others and the Corporate 
Plan would be coming back again. Councillor Bartholomew drew attention to 
a third document that would be circulated with Council Tax Bills and give 
details of services provided by the County, District and Parish Councils 
respectively. Cabinet welcomed the opportunity for others to further engage.  
 
RESOLVED:  to agree to receive a final version of the corporate plan 
once work on the performance outcomes and measures, and to engage fully 
with Councillors, has been completed. 
 

22/18 STAFFING REPORT - QUARTER 3 - 2017  
(Agenda Item. 7) 

 
Cabinet had before them a report that gave an update on staffing numbers 
and related activity during the period 1 October 2017 to 31 December 2017. 
In addition, the report provided information on the cost of posts being 
covered by agency staff and an Agency Trend analysis.  
 
Councillor  Judith Heathcoat, Deputy Leader of the Council introduced the 
contents of the report and moved the recommendations. Councillor 
Heathcoat responded to comments about a press article on agency and 



CA - page 5 
 

consultancy staff and explained that need to ensure that services continued 
despite staff illness and vacancies. Figures always increased during winter 
due to illness. Councillor Stratford, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, 
paid tribute to a successful campaign to recruit social workers. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the report. 
 

23/18 FORWARD PLAN AND FUTURE BUSINESS  
(Agenda Item. 8) 

 
The Cabinet considered a list of items for the immediately forthcoming 
meetings of the Cabinet together with the following addition notified at the 
meeting: 
 
Area Highway Operations in the City Council Authority Boundary – Agency 
Agreement (Ref 2017/134) - To seek approval for new Highways 
Management Agency agreement with Oxford City Council. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  to note the items currently identified for forthcoming 
meetings. 
 
 

 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing  2018 

 
 
 
 


